STATE OF ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIA	L AND)
PROFESSIONAL REGULATIO	N)
of the State of Illinois,		Complainant,)
v.		_) No. 2020-06665
Blaise Wolfrum, M.D.		***************************************)
License No. 036-079918,	,	Respondent.)

CONSENT ORDER

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION of the State of Illinois, DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ("Department") by and through Vladimir Lozovskiy, Staff Attorney, and Blaise Wolfrum, M.D., Respondent, by and through his attorney, Alan Rhine, hereby agree to the following:

STIPULATIONS

Respondent, Blaise Wolfrum, M.D., ("Respondent") is registered as a Physician and Surgeon in the State of Illinois, License No. 036-079918. Said license is currently in suspended status since October 2017. At all times material to the matters set forth in this Consent Order, the Department had jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties herein.

The Department received information alleging that Respondent, while suspended, continued to direct and/or delegate to other healthcare providers regarding care and treatment of the patients of his psychiatric practice. The allegations set forth herein, if proven to be true, would constitute grounds for discipline of Respondent's Illinois Physician and Surgeon License on authority of 225 ILC\$ 60/22 (A)(5).

Subsequently, the Department filed a complaint and while this matter was pending for the April 2022 Formal Hearing, the Department and Respondent, through his attorney, Alan Rhine, engaged in negotiations to amicably resolve Respondent's pending matter. For

purposes of this Consent Order only, Respondent denies all allegations in the pending complaint, but acknowledges that should this matter proceed to a contested hearing, the Illinois State Medical Board ("Board") could find a violation of Section 60/22(A) (5) of the Illinois Medical Practice Act. In addition, Respondent asserts that he is entering into this agreement in order to avoid expenses and uncertainties of the hearing. The Department and Respondent stipulate that the above acknowledgement is made only for the purposes of this Consent Order. In the event that this Consent Order is not approved by the Board or is not approved by the Director, this acknowledgement shall not be admissible in any proceeding and the matter will be set for an evidentiary hearing on the merits as if this Consent Order had not been submitted. Moreover, Respondent agrees to amend his pending Petition to Restore that has been pending with the Department since December 2019. Upon the completion of the minimum amount of suspension and submission of the amended Petition to Restore IDFPR Case No. 2013-04986, said Petition will be placed on the next available date for the status call so that a prehearing can be set for a hearing on the Petition to Restore.

Respondent has been advised of the right to a hearing to contest the pending complaint, and the right to administrative review of any disposition following the contested hearing. Respondent knowingly waives each of these rights, as well as the right to administrative review of this Consent Order. Such waiver ceases if this Consent Order is rejected by either the Board or the Director.

The Respondent and the Department have agreed, in order to resolve this matter and all pending investigations and matters, except for the Petition to Restore, that Respondent be permitted to enter into a Consent Order with the Department, providing for the imposition of disciplinary measures which are fair and equitable under the

circumstances and which are consistent with the best interests of the pe ople of the State of Illinois.

CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, the Department, through Vladimir Lozovskiy, Staff Attorney, and Blaise Wolfrum, M.D., Respondent, by and through his attorney, Alan Rhine, agree to the following:

- A. Upon effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent's Illinois Physician and Surgeon Licenser No. 036-079918, is hereby indefinitely suspended for a minimum of sixty (60) days.
- B. This Consent Order shall become effective immediately after it is approved by the Director of the Division of Professional Regulation of the Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation.

The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.

3/29/2022 Date	Vladimir Lozovskiy, Caff Attorney	
28 March, 2022 Date	Blaise Wolfrum, M.D., Respondent	
March 28, 2022 Date		
Date	Alan Rhine, Attorney for Respondent	
A-6/22 Date	Member, Illinois State Medical Board	
THIS CONSENT ORDER IS APPROVED IN FULL:		
Dated this 28th day of April , 2022.		
PRC Illin	PARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND OFESSIONAL REGULATION of the State of ois, Mario Treto, Jr., Secretary ISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION	
	ilia Abundis / ector	

REF: License No. 036-079918/Case No. 2020-06665